

# 18-3430

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IN RE: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

YEHUDI MANZANO,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Mandamus in  
Case No. 3:18-cr-00095 (SRU)*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE FULLY INFORMED JURY ASSOCIATION  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

---

TIMOTHY LYNCH  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
The Fully Informed  
Jury Association*  
P.O. Box 5570  
Helena, Montana 59858  
(406) 442-7800

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Court Should Not Bar the District Court From Allowing Arguments For Jury Nullification .....	2
A. The Meaning of Jury Nullification.....	2
B. The Origins of Jury Independence .....	4
C. An Order Precluding Attorney Argument Would Contravene Both Precedent and the Original Understanding of the Sixth Amendment.....	8
II. This Court Should Not Bar the District Court From Allowing Evidence Related to the Applicable Mandatory Minimum Penalty in this Case .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	13
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	8
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8, 13
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany New York Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 30 (2nd Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	8, 11
<i>Nel v. State</i> , 557 S.E.2d 44 (Ga. 2001) .....	9
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Bonacorsi</i> , 648 A.2d 469 (N.H. 1994) .....	9
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 480 A.2d 85 (N.H. 1984) .....	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 548 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	9

<i>United States v. Burkhart</i> , 501 F.2d 993 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	9
<i>United States v. Courtney</i> , 960 F.Supp.2d 1152 (D.N.M. 2013).....	7, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Datcher</i> , 830 F.Supp. 411 (M.D. Tenn. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. DeBartolo</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6-7, 10
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Krzyske</i> , 836 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>United States v. Morissette</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	7
<i>United States v. Moylan</i> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pabon-Cruz</i> , 391 F.3d 86 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2nd Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 936 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 454 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8

<i>United States v. Sanusi</i> , 813 F.Supp. 149 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 443 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 704 F.Supp. 880 (N.D. Ind. 1989) .....	9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir.1997) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Toth</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	8
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 714 F.2d 102 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	12
<i>Wyley v. Warden, Maryland Penitentiary</i> , 372 F.2d 742 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	2
U.S. Const., Art. II, sec. 2 .....	4

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	9
---------------------------	---

## BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Albert Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss,  
A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States,  
61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994) .....4, 6
- Annual Judicial Conference, Second Judicial Circuit of the  
United States, reprinted in 141 F.R.D. 573, 662 (1991).....3
- Clay S. Conrad,  
*Jury Nullification* (1998) .....6, 7
- Thomas Regnier,  
Restoring the Founders’ Ideal of the Independent Jury in  
Criminal Cases, 51 Santa Clara L. Rev. 775 (2011).....3
